

No. 19-223

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JANICE SMYTH,

Petitioner,

v.

CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF FALMOUTH
and TOWN OF FALMOUTH,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeals for the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

BRIAN J. WALL
Troy Wall Associates
90 Route 6A
Sandwich, MA 02563
Telephone: (508) 888-5700

J. DAVID BREEMER
Counsel of Record
JOHN M. GROEN
JEFFREY W. MCCOY
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Email: jbreemer@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE TOWN FAILS TO REFUTE THE IMPORTANCE OF THE *PENN CENTRAL* ISSUES PRESENTED BY THIS CASE..... 3

 A. The Town’s Response Confirms That the “Economic Impact” Factor Is Rudderless and Often Arbitrary; The Court Should Modify It 4

 B. The Town’s Response Confirms That the Investment-Backed Expectations Factor Is Ill-Defined, Unwieldy, and in Need of Boundaries 7

 C. The Town Offers No Reason for Retaining the Character Factor, and the Issue Is Properly Before the Court 10

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	2
<i>District Intown Properties Ltd. Partnership v. District of Columbia</i> , 198 F.3d 874 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	1
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	1, 3
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987)	12
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	4, 6
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	11
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	3, 6, 9
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	10
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	10
<i>Penn Central Transportation Company v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	1

<i>Philip Morris, Inc. v. Reilly</i> , 312 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2002).....	1
<i>United States v. Dickinson</i> , 331 U.S. 745 (1947)	6
<i>United States v. Hatter</i> , 532 U.S. 557 (2001)	2
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	11
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	11

Rule

Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	2
-------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Berger, Michael M., <i>Happy Birthday</i> , <i>Constitution: The Supreme Court Establishes New Ground Rules for Land-Use Planning</i> , 20 Urb. Law. 735 (1988).....	8-9
Eagle, Steven J., “ <i>Economic Impact</i> ” in <i>Regulatory Takings Law</i> , 19 Hastings W.-N.W. J. Env’tl. L. & Pol’y 407 (2013).....	5-6
Echeverria, John D., <i>Is the Penn Central Three- Factor Test Ready for History’s Dustbin?</i> , 52 Land Use L. & Zoning Dig. 3 (Jan. 2000).....	1
Echeverria, John D., <i>Making Sense of Penn Central</i> , 23 UCLA J. Env’tl. L. & Pol’y 171 (2005)	6

Epstein, Richard A., *Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council: A Tangled Web of Expectations*,
45 Stan. L. Rev. 1369 (1993) 9

Kanner, Gideon, *Making Laws and Sausages: A Quarter-Century Retrospective on Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York*,
13 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 679 (2005) 9

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,
No. 11-1447, Oral Argument Transcript 4

Mandelker, Daniel R., *Investment-Backed Expectations in Taking Law*,
27 Urb. Law. 215 (1995) 8

Washburn, Robert M., *“Reasonable Investment-Backed Expectations” as a Factor In Defining Property Interest*,
49 Wash. U. J. Urb. & Contemp. L. 63 (1996) 8
